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[Model Sanction Order for sanction of Grant-in-Aid under Detail Head 31 & 35] 
 

Government of West Bengal 
Panchayats & Rural Developments Department 

63 Netaji Subhas Road, Kolkata-700001 

 
No. 32 (Sanction)-PN/P/II/1G-6/2010                      Dated Kolkata the 21st May,2012 

Subject : Sanction Order for Grant-in-Aid 

 

1. Sanctioning Authority :                       Principal secretary, Panchayats & Rd Department 

2. Name of the Grantee Institution :          Panchayati Raj Bodies (List enclosed) 

3. Address of the Grantee Institution :     PRIs in three districts,  

4. Category of Grantee Institution : 
 & Category No. (as per list enclosed)  1 (i), 1 (ii) and 1(iii) 
 

5. Amount Sanctioned   : Rs. 75,61,71,220/-(Rupees seventy five crore  

sixty one  lakh seventy one thousand two hundred twenty ) only 
 

6. Name of the D.D.O.        : Director of Panchayats & Rural Development (DPRD),  

West Bengal. 
 (by designation) 
 

7. Department Code                      :   PN 

8. Name of the Treasury / Pay & Accounts Office : Pay & Accounts Officer, 
 Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I, 81/2/2 Phears Lane, Kolkata-12. 

9.  Nature of Grant 

 (a)   Recurring or Non-recurring (R or N) :  R 

 (b)   Capital or Revenue (C or R) :   R 

 (Detail Head 31) (Detail Head 35) :    31-02 

10. Condition of Grant  
 Utilisation Certificate required (Yes or No.) :  Yes 
 

11. Category of Grant :                  Other Grant (02),  Finance Commission recommended grant 
 (as per list enclosed) 
 

12.  Purpose of Grant   :       Untied grant for Development purpose (1st install of 2011-12,  
Bangla Gram Bikash Prakalpa) 

 (Required only in case where category of Grant Purpose is ‘Other’) 
 

13. A total  amount of Rs. 75,61,71,220/- is hereby allotted in favour of the Director, 

Panchayats & Rural Development, West Bengal, (Designation of the DDO) from the Vote-
on-account budget provisions under the head of Accounts as follows; 
 a) Rs. 8,31,78,800/- is debitable from the head “2515-00-196-Assistance to Zilla 
Parishads/Dist. Level Panchayat-SP-State Plan (Annual Plan and XI/XII th  Plan)-003-

Grant to Panchayat Bodies as per recommendation of 3rd State Finance Commission 
(GLB)- [PN]-V-31-Grants-in-Aid- GENERAL -02-Other Grants” 
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b) Rs. 8,31,78,800 /- is debitable from the head “2515-00-197-Assistance to Block 

Panchayat-SP-State Plan (Annual Plan and XI/XII th  Plan)-001-Grant to Panchayat 
Bodies as per recommendation of 3rd State Finance Commission (GLB)- [PN]-V-31-

Grants-in-Aid-GENERAL-02-Other Grants”    
 
c) Rs. 24,57,55,600/- is debitable from the head “2515-00-198-Assistance to Gram 
Panchayats-SP-State Plan (Annual Plan and XI/XII th  Plan)-001-Grant to Panchayat 

Bodies as per recommendation of 3rd State Finance Commission (GLB)- [PN]-V-31-
Grants-in-Aid- GENERAL -02-Other Grants”    
 
d) Rs.  29,86,87,600 /- is debitable from the head “2515-00-789-Special Component 

Plan for Schedule Caste –SP-State Plan- (Annual Plan and XI/XII th  Plan)-004-Grant to 
Panchayat Bodies as per recommendation of 3rd State Finance Commission (GLB)- [PN]-
V-31-Grants-in-Aid- GENERAL -02-Other Grants”  and 

 
e) Rs. 4,53,70,420 /- is debitable from the head “2515-00-796-Tribal Areas Sub- 

Plan–SP-State Plan- (Annual Plan and XI/XII th  Plan)-003-Grant to Panchayat Bodies 
as per recommendation of 3rd State Finance Commission (GLB)- [PN]-V-31-Grants-in-
Aid- GENERAL -02-Other Grants”   

of the financial year 2012-13 under Demand No. 40 and payable to Grantee Institution 

through Fund Transfer accounts. 

14.  Head of Account Code :       i) 2515-00-196-SP-003-V-31-02 

     ii) 2515-00-197-SP-001-V-31-02 

     iii) 2515-00-198-SP-001-V-31-02 

     iv) 2515-00-789-SP-004-V-31-02 

     v) 2515-00-796-SP-003-V-31-02 

15.  Name of the Scheme : Third SFC Grant 

16. The amount will be drawn in T.R. form No. 31/32 (in case of Non-Govt. School) /43 in case 

of Transfer credit)  :  31 

 [mention the T.R. form No. as applicable]  

17.  The sanctioned amount will be payable to ---------------- (Name of the grantee Institution) by 

Transfer Credit to the Head of Account ………………………………………. of the LF / PL/ 

Deposit account of the Grantee Institution :      Not applicable 

 (Applicable only in case of Transfer Credit Bill) 

18.  Any other information  :  a) The DDO shall draw the amount and credit the same in 

the Fund Transfer Account of the DPRD in the SBI, Kolkata Main Branch, opened for the 

3rd State Finance Commission grant for subsequent transfer of the same to the  Fund 
Transfer (FT) Accounts of   the Zilla Parishads as per list at Annexure-A . 

The Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad shall transfer their own portion to the 
relevant designated Bank Account and advise the SBI for transferring the shares of  
Panchayat Samitis and Gram Panchayats of their respective district to the FT Account of 
the Panchayat Samitis and Designated bank accounts of the respective Gram 

Panchayats. Annexure-B  showing  shares of Panchayat Samitis and Gram Panchayats 
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to be transferred from Fund Transfer (FT) Accounts of  the Zilla Parishads will be 

followed shortly. 
  

 

 

19.  This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide Gr-N U.O. No. 0120 

dated 09.05.2012 

20.  Total released amount is within 25 % of Budget Provision of the above mentioned head of 

account during 2012-2013. 

21.  The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal & the Pay and Accounts officer 

Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I, and others concerned are being informed. 

 
                                     Sd/- 
                                 ( S. Halder) 
                         Joint Secretary to the  
                   Government of West Bengal 

  
No. 32 (Sanction)/1(35)/PN/P/II/1G-6/2010                       Dated Kolkata the 21st May,2012 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-  

1. The Principal Accountant General (A & E), WB, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-1. 
2. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), WB, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-1. 
3. The Accountant General (L.B. Audit)-, ‘C’ East Wing, 5

th
 floor, CGO Complex,  

MSO    Buildings, DF-Block, Sector-1, Salt Lake, Kolkata-64; 

4. The Examiner of Local Accounts, ‘C’ East Wing, 5th floor, CGO Complex,  

MSO Buildings, DF-Block, Sector-1, Salt Lake, Kolkata. 

5. The Commissioner, Panchayats & RD, West Bengal, 11A, K S Roy Rd. Kolkata -1 
6-9. The Sabhadhipati, Burdwan/Jalpaiguri/Birbhum/Purulia    Zilla Parishad 

10. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I,  
81/2/2 Phears Lane, Kolkata-12. 

11. The State Bank of India, Kolkata Main Branch, 1, Strand Road, Kolkata-700 001. 

12.The Finance (Group N/ Group R) Department of Government of West Bengal. 

13. The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, 4, Lyons Range, Kolkata-700001. 
14-17 .The District Magistrate,    Burdwan,Jalpaiguri,Birbhum,Purulia                                                            

18-21 . The Addl.  Executive Officer,   Burdwan/Jalpaiguri/Birbhum/Purulia    Zilla 
Parishad                                           

22-25. The Financial Controller & Chief Accounts Officer,  
   Burdwan/Jalpaiguri/Birbhum/Purulia    Zilla Parishad                                          

26. The Senior Accounts Officer of this Department. 
27-30. The Treasury Officer   Burdwan,Jalpaiguri,Birbhum,Purulia   (dist Hd. Qtr.)                           
31-35. Guard file of Cell-II/ Audit & Verification cell /Statistical Cell/Policy & Planning 
Cell/Web site of this Deptt. 

 

 ( M.K.Manna) 
                Assistant Secretary to the  
              Government of West Bengal 
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: 3 : 
 

List pertaining to the Model Sanction Order for sanction of Grant-in-Aid 
under detail head 31 / 35 

 

Category of Grantee Institutions [as mention at Sl. No.4] 
 

 Sub-Category No.  Category of Grantee Institution 

1.                                                         Panchayati Raj Institutions 

 (i) Zilla Parishads 

 (ii) Panchayat Samities 

 (iii) Gram Panchayats 

 (iv) DRDC 

 (v) Others 

2.                                                                        Urban Local Bodies 

 (i) Municipal Corporations 

 (ii) Municipalities 

 (iii) Other Statutory Bodies/ 
Development Authorities (U.D.) 

 (iv) Others 

3.                                                          Public Sector Undertakings 

 (i) Government Companies 

 (ii) Statutory Corporations 

 (iii) Others 
4.                                                                 Educational institution 

 (i) (a)   Universities 

 (ii) (b)   Collages 

 (iii) (c)   Secondary/Higher Secondary School 

 (iv) (d)   Primary School 

5.                                                                      Autonomous Bodies 
 (i) Co-operative Societies / Institutions 

 (ii) Development Authorities 
 (iii) Others 

6.  Non-Government Organizations 

7.  Others 

Category of Grant Purpose 
 

FOR REVENUE GRANT  
(DETAIL HEAD 31) 

FOR CAPITAL GRANT  
(DETAIL HEAD 35) 

Salary (01) Land 

Other Grant (02) Building 

Maintenance & Deficit Grant Equipments 

Grant for Development Scheme Other Capital / Grant (Sl. No. 12 to be filled up) 

Finance Commission  

Mid-Day-Meal  

RIDF  

State Rural Development Agency  

Other (Sl. 12 to be filled up)  
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Enclosure to No.32(Sanction)/PN dtd. 21.05.12 
  ANNEXURE-A 

 

3rd  sfc 1st instalment of 2011-12 (3rd  of total) 

     Gram Bikash Prakalpa  (98% of 1st instalment of 2011-12) 
 

     

     District wise and  Tier wise (PRI ) allotment of 3rd SFC grant ( 1st installment of 2011-12) 

     

   

In rupees 

District 
Zilla Parishad 

Panchayat 
Samitis 

Gram 
Panchayats 

Total 

  share total share total share   

Burdwan 30047257 45023551 174487573 249558381 

Birbhum 19352407 28779535 110943766 159075708 

Jalpaiguri 21813413 32845931 130822509 185481853 

Purulia 18906260 29057501 114091517 162055278 

TOTAL 90119336 135706518 530345364 756171220 
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                  ANNEXURE--B   

3rd SFC Grant ( 1st Installment of 2011-12) 

BANGLA GRAM BIKASH PRAKALPA 

District / Zila parishad 
 Entitlement (in 

Rupees) 
    

BARDDHAMAN District(Rural) 249558381     

BARDDHAMAN Zila Parishad 30047257     

Panchayat Samities Total 45023551     

Gram Panchayats Total 174487573     

ENTITLEMENT OF BARDDHAMAN DISTRICT- P.S. &G.P. WISE 

DISTRICT PANCHAYAT SAMITI 
 Entitlement (In 

Rupees) 
GP 

 Entitlement 

(In Rupees) 

BARDDHAMAN ANDAL 1175675 ANDAL 781542 

      DAKSHIN KHANDAR 594798 

      KAJORA 700290 

      KHANDRA 547214 

      MADANPUR 783786 

      RAMPROSADPUR 483918 

      SRIRAMPUR 167890 

      UKHRA 605122 

BARDDHAMAN AUSGRAM-I 1100259 AUSGRAM 832268 

      BERENDA 689965 

      BILLAGRAM 883892 

      DIGNAGAR-I 472247 

      DIGNAGAR-II 349247 

      GUSHKARA-II 434090 

      UKTA 610958 

BARDDHAMAN AUSGRAM-II 1568016 AMARPUR 878056 

      BALKI 951227 

      BHEDIA 759096 

      DEBSALA 799049 

      ERAL 986691 

      KOTA 699392 

      RAMNAGAR 1090387 

BARDDHAMAN BARABANI 1049982 BARABANI 588064 

      DOMOHANI 560232 

      ITAPARA 552601 

      JAMGRAM 461922 

      NUNI 464615 

      PANCHGACHHIA 215025 

      PANURIA 772115 

      PUNCHRA 540929 

BARDDHAMAN BHATAR 2275935 AMARUN-I 329047 

      AMARUN-II 485714 

      ARUAR 911724 

      BALGONA 669316 

      BAMUNARA 751914 

      BARABELUN-I 400871 
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      BARABELUN-II 408502 

      BHATAR 805333 

      BONPAS 579086 

      MAHACHANDA 930129 

      MAHATA 812067 

      NITYANANDAPUR 693108 

      SAHEBGANJ-I 468207 

      SAHEBGANJ-II 697597 

BARDDHAMAN BURDWAN-I 1588665 BAGHAR-I 603776 

      BAGHAR-II 555294 

      BELKASH 848428 

      BONDUL-I 572352 

      KSHETIA 785133 

      KURMUN-I 487061 

      RAYAN-I 982202 

      RAYAN-II 345207 

      SARAITIKAR 948534 

BARDDHAMAN BURDWAN-II 1286554 BAIKUNTHAPUR-I 821943 

      BAIKUNTHAPUR-II 530155 

      BARSUL-I 483918 

      BARSUL-II 711513 

      BONDUL-II 341167 

      GOBINDAPUR 843490 

      KURMUN-II 344309 

      NABASTHA-I 583126 

      NABASTHA-II 432743 

BARDDHAMAN FARIDPUR-DURGAPUR 944041 GOGLA 808027 

      GOURBAZAR 401769 

      ICHAPUR 734856 

      JEMUA 377528 

      LAUDOHA 737998 

      PROTAPPUR 641035 

BARDDHAMAN GALSI-I 1625924 BUDBUD 728571 

      CHAKTENTUL 683232 

      L'KRISHNARAMPUR 842144 

      LOWA RAMGOPALPUR 618589 

      MANKAR 625323 

      PARAJ 873567 

      POTNA-PURSA 473594 

      SERORAI 696250 

      UCHCHAGRAM 755056 

BARDDHAMAN GALSI-II 1351645 ADRA 488407 

      BHURI 768972 

      GALSI 657644 

      GOHOGRAM 614100 

      KHANO 619936 

      KURKUBA 617692 

      MASJIDPUR 590309 
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      SANKO 422419 

      SATINANDI 474491 

BARDDHAMAN JAMALPUR 2255285 ABUJHATI-I 575495 

      ABUJHATI-II 476287 

      AJHAPUR 964245 

      BERUGRAM 716899 

      CHAKDIGHI 1001953 

      JAMALPUR-I 539134 

      JAMALPUR-II 490203 

      JAROGRAM 899603 

      JAUGRAM 708370 

      JOTSRIRAM 704330 

      PANCHRA 778848 

      PARATAL-I 593900 

      PARATAL-II 456984 

BARDDHAMAN JAMURIA 1012275 BAHADURPUR 364959 

      CHINCHURIA 452944 

      CHURULIA 479429 

      DOBRANA 108635 

      HIJALGORA 532400 

      KENDRA 400422 

      MADANTKORE 385608 

      PARASEA 365408 

      SHYAMALYA 617243 

      TAPSI 288645 

BARDDHAMAN KALNA-I 1769573 ATGHORIA-SIMLON 835859 

      BAGNAPARA 647319 

      BEGPUR 663480 

      DHATRIGRAM 940902 

      HAT-KALNA 851571 

      KANKURIA 758647 

      KRISHNADEBPUR 613203 

      NANDAI 697597 

      SULTANPUR 823739 

BARDDHAMAN KALNA-II 1425714 AKALPOUSH 632506 

      ANUKHAL 726775 

      BADLA 683232 

      BAIDYAPUR 545418 

      BARADHAMAS 637443 

      KALYANPUR 759994 

      PINDIRA 694005 

      SATGACHI 913968 

BARDDHAMAN KANKSA 1433345 AMALAJORE 953472 

      BIDBIHAR 652706 

      BONKATI 654502 

      GOPALPUR 1035172 

      KANKSA 702983 

      MOLANDIGHI 872220 
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      TRILOKCHANDRAPUR 838552 

BARDDHAMAN KATWA-I 1397433 ALAMPUR 677396 

      GIDHAGRAM 618589 

      GOAI 363612 

      KARAJGRAM 605571 

      KHAJURDIHI 731713 

      KOSHIGRAM 509955 

      SARAGRAM 486612 

      SRIKHANDA 594349 

      SUDPUR 794560 

BARDDHAMAN KATWA-II 1039658 AGRADWIP 558885 

      GAZIPUR 491101 

      JAGADANANDAPUR 584922 

      KARUI 546316 

      PALSONA 617243 

      SINGHEE 675151 

      SRIBATI 539134 

BARDDHAMAN KETUGRAM-I 1360623 AGARDANGA 589411 

      ANKHONA 683232 

      BERUGRAM 598838 

      KANDRA-JNANDAS 631159 

      MOORGRAM-GOPALPPUR 599287 

      PALITA 635199 

      PANDUGRAM 603327 

      RAJOOR 758199 

BARDDHAMAN KETUGRAM-II 979954 BILLESWAR 533747 

      GANGATIKURI 720491 

      KETUGRAM 428703 

      MOUGRAM 642381 

      NABAGRAM 533747 

      NIROLE 365408 

      SITAHATI 592104 

BARDDHAMAN KHANDAGHOSH 1718847 BERUGRAM 725429 

      GOPALBERA 564272 

      KAIYOR 672907 

      KHANDAGHOSH 785133 

      LODNA 633403 

      SAGRAI 795906 

      SANKARI-I 526115 

      SANKARI-II 482123 

      SASANGA 813863 

      UKHRID 656746 

BARDDHAMAN MEMARI-I 1903346 AMADPUR 533747 

      BAGILA 683681 

      DALUIBAZAR-I 604225 

      DALUIBAZAR-II 959756 

      DEBIPUR 973224 

      DURGAPUR 1110588 
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      GOPE-GANTAR-I 451148 

      GOPE-GANTAR-II 566068 

      NIMO-I 764932 

      NIMO-II 813414 

BARDDHAMAN MEMARI-II 1341769 BARAPALASON-I 504119 

      BARAPALASON-II 386506 

      BIJPUR-I 604225 

      BIJPUR-II 468207 

      BOHAR-I 394586 

      BOHAR-II 597940 

      KUCHUT 1113730 

      SATGACHIA-I 637892 

      SATGACHIA-II 443966 

BARDDHAMAN MONGALKOTE 2116125 BHALUAGRAM 745180 

      CHANAK 672009 

      GOTISTHA 526115 

      JHILOO-I 358225 

      JHILOO-II 426459 

      KAICHAR-I 419276 

      KAICHAR-II 448455 

      KSHIROGRAM 727224 

      LAKHURIA 576841 

      MAJHIGRAM 530604 

      MONGALKOTE 779297 

      NEGUN 613203 

      PALIGRAM 595695 

      SIMULIA-I 435886 

      SIMULIA-II 329047 

BARDDHAMAN MONTESWAR 1984597 BAGHASON 725429 

      BAMUNPARA 585820 

      BHAGRA-MULGRAM 453393 

      DENUR 528360 

      JAMNA 772563 

      KUSUMGRAM 760892 

      MAJHERGRAM 510853 

      MAMUDPUR-I 542725 

      MAMUDPUR-II 451597 

      MONTESWAR 547663 

      PIPLON 370795 

      PUTSURI 591655 

      SUSUNIA 773461 

BARDDHAMAN PANDABESWAR 1138416 BAHULA 740242 

      BAIDYANATHPUR 777053 

      CHHORA 931027 

      HARIPUR 667969 

      KENDRA 741140 

      NABAGRAM 618141 

BARDDHAMAN PURBASTHALI-I 1556793 BOGPUR 920253 



 11

      DOGACHIA 772563 

      JAHANNAGAR 612754 

      NADANGHAT 837655 

      NASARATPUR 1154581 

      SAMUDRAGARH 946738 

      SRIRAMPUR 788724 

BARDDHAMAN PURBASTHALI-II 1986841 JHAWDANGA 223105 

      KALEKHANTOLA-I 1125851 

      KALEKHANTOLA-II 632506 

      MAJIDA 1124055 

      MERTALA 452944 

      MUKSHIMPARA 1011380 

      NIMDAHA 1271296 

      PATULI 446210 

      PILLA 839899 

      PURBASTHALI 655400 

BARDDHAMAN RAINA-I 1436487 HIJALNA 888830 

      MUGURA 581330 

      NARUGRAM 693108 

      NATU 819249 

      PALASAN 572352 

      RAINA 509506 

      SEHARA 769870 

      SHYAMSUNDAR 687721 

BARDDHAMAN RAINA-II 1270842 ARUI 600184 

      BARABAINAN 783337 

      GOTAN 794111 

      KAITY 645075 

      PAHALANPUR 572352 

      PAINTA-I 348798 

      PAINTA-II 355532 

      UCHALAN 887034 

BARDDHAMAN RANIGANJ 795455 AMRASOTA 179113 

      BALLAVPUR 542276 

      EGARA 510853 

      JEMARI 713308 

      RATIBATI 435886 

      TIRAT 779297 

BARDDHAMAN SALANPUR 1133478 ACHHRA 228941 

      ALLADI 363163 

      BASUDEVPUR-JEMARI 326353 

      DENDUA 430499 

      ETHORA 200211 

      FULBERIA-BOLKUNDA 244653 

      JITPUR-UTTARRAMPUR 391893 

      KALLYA 295828 

      RUPNARAYANPUR 383813 

      SALANPUR 329495 

      SAMDI 246897 

BARDDHAMAN TOTAL 45023551   174487573 

 


